FIRST AMENDMENT TO COMMERCIAL LEASE

This First Amendment (Amendment) to that Commercial Lease (Lease) dated July 1, 2017, is made this 15 day of November 2017, by and between Baranof Investments, LLC, of Post Office Box 1874, Sitka, Alaska 99835, herein referred to as the Landlord, and, Darren Phillips dba FiberFlite, of Post Office Box 645, Sitka, Alaska 99035, herein referred to as the Tenant; and for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the parties add a new subsection, and in furtherance thereof, agree:

- Add new subsection 24.b.v., to read as:
 - Without limiting the generality of the provision stated in this Section 24.b., of this Lease, Landlord covenants and agrees, that in the event of default by Tenant, Landlord shall not take possession of marijuana situated on the Premises, or otherwise handle, disturb or remove marijuana from the Premises without first giving notice of Tenant's default and Landlord's election to take possession of the Premises, to the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Board (herein, AMCB), 550 W. 7th Avenue, Suite 1600, Anchorage, Alaska 99501, telephone: 907-269-0350; and, proceeding as directed by the AMCB.
- Status of Lease. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this First Amendment to the Lease, the Lease terms, conditions, and covenants shall continue in full force and effect as a legal, binding and enforceable agreement.

IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the Landlord, and Tenant have hereunto set their hands, and this Lease shall be deemed effective this 15 day of November 2017.

Baranof Investments, LLC

TENANT

Darren Phillips dba FiberFlite

STATE OF ALASKA

) \$5.

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

THIS IS TO CERTIFIY that on this 15 day of November, 2017, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Alaska, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Gary

First Amendment to FiberFlite Commercial Lease - Page 1 of 2 Pages

Smith, to me known to be the person who signed as a Member of Baranof Investments, LLC., an Alaska limited liability company that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said limited liability company for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that Gary Smith was duly qualified and acting as said member of said, that Gary Smith was authorized to execute said instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal the day and year first above written.

Clockburn

Notary Public for Alaska
Commission expires: 2 / 14 / 2 / COMMISSION EXPIRES

STATE OF ALASKA) ss: FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT)

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on this <u>15</u> day of November, 2017, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Alaska, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Darren Phillips, to me known to be the owner of the Fiberflite, and, the person described in and who executed the above and foregoing instrument; and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same freely and voluntarily for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

WITNESS my hand and official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

Notary Public for Alaska

Commission expires: 2/14/21

COMMISSIO

COMMERCIAL LEASE (120 Jarvis Street)

THIS COMMERCIAL LEASE ("Lease") is entered into between **Baranof Investments, LLC**, an Alaskan limited liability company, referred to as *Landlord*, and Darren Phillips doing business as Fiberflite, herein referred to as *Tenant*, for the Lease of 120 Jarvis Street, Unit C, and in furthermore thereof agree as follows:

1. Definitions

a. Basic Lease Information

In addition to the terms that are defined elsewhere in this Lease, the following terms have the meaning assigned to them in this Section when a term appears as a capitalized term in this Lease. The following terms and provisions are giving the defined meaning in the Lease and are part of the Lease as follows:

i. LEASE DATE: July 1, 2017

ii. LANDLORD: Baranof Investments, LLC.

iii. LANDLORD'S ADDRESS: Baranof Investments, LLC.

PO Box 1874

Sitka, Alaska 99835 Telephone: 907-747-3142

iv. TENANT: Darren Phillips dba FiberFlite

v. TENANT'S ADDRESS: Post Office Box 645

Sitka, AK 99835

Telephone: (209) 608-5500 Email: fiberflite@aol.com

vi. LAND Land: legal description APPENDIX A.

vii. BUILDING 120 Jarvis Street

viii. PREMISES: Described on APPENDIX B.

ix. APPROX. PREMISES SIZE: Building/Main Floor 1,500 sq. ft.

Mezzanine 500 sq. ft.

x. COMMENCEMENT DATE: July 1st 2017

xi. INITIAL TERM: 12 Months.

xii. MINIMUM ANNUAL RENT: \$24,000.00 + Taxes & Utilities.

During the Initial Term, from July 1, 2017_to June 30, 2018 the minimum Annual Rent shall be \$24,000.00 per year plus City and Borough of Sitka sales tax. If Tenant exercises its renewal options set forth in Section 27 the annual minimum rent shall adjust as set forth in Section 27.

- xiii. PAID RENT AND SECURITY DEPOSIT: Tenant will pay \$5,700.00 to Landlord on or before the Commencement Date of this Lease, which payment consists of the following: (a) first month's rent, (b) last month's rent, Taxes of \$200 (\$100 per month) and (c) security deposit of \$1.500.
- xiv. PERMITTED USE: Tenant shall us the Premises for cultivation and production of marijuana under license issued by the State of Alaska, Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office, and limited to those activities authorized by the controlling statutes and regulations adopted by the State of Alaska related thereto, which activities are herein referred to as the *Permitted Use*. Tenant expressly acknowledges and agrees that the operation of a a retail marijuana store within the Premises, or any activities permitted under AS 17.38.020, is not a Permitted Use and shall not be conducted within the Premises. Tenant shall at all times conduct the Permitted Use consistent with state and municipal laws, statutes, regulations and ordinances, as relate to marijuana cultivation, production, growing, processing, packaging and wholesale sale of marijuana product, and all other legal purposes related thereto. A material violation by Tenant of a state or municipal law, statute, regulation or ordinance relating to the cultivation and production of marijuana shall constitute a material breach of this Lease, and as provided in paragraph 24.a.viii, below.

b. Appendices

The following addendum and appendices are attached to this Lease and are made part of this Lease:

Appendix A—Legal Description of Land
Appendix B—Building, Premise, Parking Area Diagram
Appendix C—Rules and Regulations

2. Agreement

Landlord leases the Premises to Tenant, and Tenant leases the Premises from Landlord, according to this Lease. The duration of this Lease will be the term, commencing on the Commencement Date. The Premises under this Lease shall include the designated Parking Area shown in **Appendix B**.

3. Term; Delivery of Premises; Tenant Improvements

a. Term

The Lease term shall commence on July 1, 2017 and shall expire on June 30, 2018.

b. Acceptance

Tenant acknowledges that neither Landlord nor its agents or employees have made any representations or warranties as to the suitability or fitness of the Premises for the conduct of Tenant's business or for any other purpose, nor has Landlord or its agents or employees agreed to undertake any alterations or construct any Tenant improvements at the Premises.

TENANT ACCEPTS THE PREMISES AS-IS, WHERE-IS AND WITH-ALL-FAULTS, AS OF THE COMMENCEMENT DATE

c. Tenant Improvements

Tenant may only perform Tenant Improvement work with the prior written consent of Landlord. All Tenant Improvements shall be completed in accordance with applicable laws, codes, regulations and municipal directives and the construction of same shall not create a public or private nuisance. Tenant shall allow no waste to occur on or about the Premises or Property. Prior to commencement of construction of Tenant improvement work, Tenant shall provide Landlord with copies of all design and shop plans, permits and all correspondence from the municipality overseeing construction. Tenant shall allow no liens to attach to the Premises or the Property. Under no circumstance, unless expressly approved and consented to by Landlord in writing, will Tenant penetrate the roof, walls or walls of the Premise for any purpose, including construction of Tenant Improvements. Landlord may require Tenant, at Tenant's cost and expense, to remove Tenant's fixtures, furnishings or equipment from the Premises and to repair any Premises damage associated with renewal, at Tenant's cost and expense, upon expiration or termination of the Lease, or Landlord may require that any or all of said fixtures. furnishings, and equipment be left in the Premises upon Lease termination or expiration, in which case, Landlord shall become the owner of said fixtures, furnishings, and equipment without delivery of any further consideration to Tenant. Any damage caused to the Premises or Property by Tenant's removal of fixtures, furnishings, equipment or other property shall be repaired at Tenant's sole cost and expense.

4. Minimum Annual Rent; Security Deposit

a. Annual Rent

Throughout the Term of this Lease, from and after the Commencement Date, Tenant will pay Annual Rent to Landlord in the amount described in Section 1. Annual Rent is due in twelve (12) equal monthly installments in the amount of \$2,000.00, plus applicable federal, state and City and Borough of Sitka sales tax, current rate: 5%. The monthly installment of rent shall be paid to Landlord on or before the first of each month commencing on July 1, 2017. Annual Rent for any partial first or last month shall be prorated in accordance with the actual number of days in said month. Annual Rent will be paid to Landlord without written notice or demand and without deduction or offset in lawful money of the United States of America at Landlord's notice address, or to such other address as Landlord may from time to time designate in writing.

b. Security Deposit

Tenant shall deliver to Landlord a security deposit in the amount set forth in Section 1 above upon execution of this Lease. Landlord shall hold and may comingle the security deposit. Any interest earned thereon shall belong to Landlord. Landlord may debit the security deposit at any time to pay for any obligations owed, or expenses incurred, because of Tenant's breach or default of this Lease. Thereafter, upon demand, Tenant shall deliver such sums as are required to return the security deposit to the amount set forth in Section 1.

5. Operating Expenses

a. Landlord Responsibilities

Landlord, at Landlord's cost, shall maintain, repair and replace the roof, foundation, exterior walls, ceiling, structural elements of the Building, utility systems, heat pump system, and removal of snow from common areas, unless the repair and replacement thereof is caused, in whole or in part, by the inadvertency, negligence, or misuse of Tenant. In such event, the cost to repair and replace a

120 Jarvis Street Commercial Lease/Fiberflite - Page 3 of 21

damaged element of the Building caused by Tenant shall be the sole obligation and liability of Tenant. The failure or refusal of Tenant to pay for the cost to repair or replace a damaged element of the Building under this provision shall be deemed a material breach of the Lease. Landlord shall be responsible for the installation of signage for the Tenant's Premises, at Tenant's costs, as provided in the Uniform Signage Design Policy, Rules and Regulations, **Appendix C** to this Lease. Tenant shall make a request for signage in writing to Landlord, including what information Tenant wants stated on the face of the sign. Landlord will adopt a uniform design for Tenant signs placed on the Building, and will provide Tenant with a rendering of the proposed sign prior to placement on the Building to assure the information related to Tenant's business is corrected represented on the sign.

b. Tenant Responsibilities

Tenant shall maintain, repair and replace the interior of the Premises in their condition as of the Commencement Date, normal wear and tear excluded. Tenant's maintenance, repair and replacement obligations shall include, without limitation, the interior walls, drop ceiling if any, utility fixtures, electrical, alarm, lighting fixtures, interior and exterior windows, and doors, plumbing and restroom fixtures, and floor coverings at Tenant's sole cost and expense. Tenant shall immediately advise Landlord of any damage to the Premises or the Building. All damage or injury to the Premises, the Building, or the fixtures, appurtenances and equipment in the Premises or the Building that is caused by Tenant, its agents, employees, or invitees may be repaired, restored, or replaced by Landlord, at the expense of Tenant. Such expense (plus fifteen percent (15%) of such expense for Landlord's overhead if Landlord undertakes the repair or replacement) will be collectible as additional rent and will be paid by Tenant within ten (10) days after delivery of a statement for such expense. Tenant, not Landlord, must provide all security devices and security guards that Tenant deems necessary to adequately secure the Premises.

c. Utilities and Taxes

i. Utilities

Tenant shall pay for all utilities serving the Premises including, without limitation, heat, electric, telephone, internet, security systems, cable, water and sewer, garbage and janitorial, and Tenant shall establish electric utility in Tenant's name. If certain utilities are not separately metered to the Premises, Landlord may perform a reasonable estimate and bill Tenant for Tenant's estimated share of those utilities.

ii. Taxes

Tenant shall pay all City and Bureau of Sitka sales tax due on any rent described herein. Tenant shall pay any business property tax. Landlord shall pay real property taxes due on the Property.

6. Insurance

a. Tenant's Liability Insurance

Throughout the entire term of this Lease, including any renewal term, Tenant shall, at its sole expense, maintain in full force and effect a policy or policies of commercial general liability insurance issued by one or more insurance carriers, insuring against liability for bodily injury to or death of persons and loss of or damage to property occurring in or on the Premises, the Building, and the Land. This liability insurance shall be in an amount not less than One Million Dollar (\$1,000,000) combined single limit for bodily and personal injury and property damage.

b. Worker's Compensation Insurance

Tenant shall at all times maintain worker's compensation insurance in compliance with Alaska law.

c. Tenant's Casualty Insurance

Tenant shall during the term, at its sole expense, maintain in full force and effect a standard form policy or policies of property and all-risk coverage with an extended coverage endorsement covering all stock in trade, trade fixtures, equipment, Tenant improvements installed at Tenant's cost and expense and other personal property located in the Premises and/or the Building and used by Tenant in connection with its business to the extent of the full replacement value of the foregoing.

d. Compliance with Regulations

Tenant shall, at its own expense, comply with all requirements, including installation of fire extinguishers, smoke and carbon monoxide detectors, or other fire control systems required to be installed in the Premises by insurance underwriters or any governmental authority having jurisdiction, that are necessary for the maintenance of reasonable fire and extended insurance for the Premises and/or the Building.

e. Release and Waiver of Subrogation

Neither Landlord nor Tenant shall be liable to the other or to any insurance company (by way of subrogation or otherwise) insuring the other party for any loss or damage to any building, structure or tangible personal property of the other or of any third party occurring in or about the Premises or Building, even though the loss or damage might have been occasioned by the negligence of the other party, its agents or employees, if the loss or damage would fall within the scope of a fire and extended coverage (all risk) policy of insurance actually maintained or required by the terms of this Lease to be maintained by the party suffering the loss. Each party shall obtain from its respective insurer under each insurance policy it maintains a waiver of all rights of subrogation which the insurer of one party may have against the other party, and Landlord and Tenant shall each indemnify the other against any loss or expense, including reasonable attorneys' fees, resulting from the failure to obtain such a waiver.

f. General Requirements

- i. All policies of insurance required to be carried under this Lease shall be written by companies licensed to do business in Alaska and which are rated A+ or better in the "Best's Key Rating Guide." Tenant shall furnish to Landlord a certificate evidencing the insurance required to be maintained pursuant to this Section and shall satisfy Landlord that each policy is in full force and effect and that all persons or entities who are required to be named as "Additional Insureds" as set forth in Section 6.f.III below have been added by endorsement to the policies of insurance.
- ii. The insurance that Tenant is required to carry under this Lease shall be primary and non-contributing with the insurance carried by Landlord.
- iii. Each insurance policy that Tenant is required to maintain under this Lease, during the Tenant improvement period, shall expressly include, severally and not collectively, as additional insured, the Landlord and any person or firm designated by the Landlord and having an insurable interest, hereinafter called "Additional Insured," as their respective interests may appear.
- iv. Each insurance policy that Tenant is required to maintain under this Lease shall not be subject to cancellation or reduction in coverage except upon at least thirty (30) days'

prior written notice to Landlord. The policies of insurance or duly executed certificates evidencing them, together with satisfactory evidence of the payment of premiums, shall be deposited with Landlord at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement date and not less than thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the term of the coverage.

- v. If Tenant fails to procure and maintain insurance as required by this Lease, Landlord may obtain that insurance and keep it in effect. If Landlord procures insurance on Tenant's behalf, then Tenant shall pay to Landlord the premium cost for that insurance, upon demand, and as additional rent.
- vi. The limits of any insurance maintained by Tenant shall in no way limit the liability of Tenant under this Lease.
- vii. All required insurance shall be in place and effective as of the Commencement Date.

7. Use

The Premises will be used only for the purposes set forth in Section 1 and for no other purpose. Tenant will use the Premises in a careful, safe, and proper manner and in accordance with all applicable statutes, ordinances, regulations or laws. Tenant will not use or permit the Premises to be used or occupied for any purpose or in any manner prohibited by any applicable laws. Tenant will not commit waste or suffer or permit waste to be committed in, on, or about the Premises. Tenant will conduct its business and control its employees, agents, and invitees in such a manner as not to create any nuisance or interfere with, annoy, or disturb any other Tenant or occupant of the Building or Landlord in its operation of the Building.

8. Compliance with Law

At its sole cost and expense, Tenant will promptly comply with all applicable laws, statutes, ordinances, and governmental rules, regulations, or requirements now in force or in force after the Lease Date, with any direction or occupancy certificate issued pursuant to any law by any public officer or officers, as well as with the provisions of all recorded documents affecting the Premises, insofar as they relate to the condition, use, or occupancy of the Premises.

9. Assignment and Subletting

a. General

Tenant shall not assign or sublet the Leased Premises, or any part thereof, without the prior written consent of Landlord which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Any such attempted assignment or subletting without the prior written consent of Landlord shall be void and of no force or effect and may, at the option of Landlord, be deemed a material default and a basis for termination of this Lease. Consent given on one occasion shall not be construed as, or constitute a waiver of, the requirement of consent as to any subsequent or further assignment or subletting. Should Landlord consent to the assignment or subletting, Tenant shall remain liable and responsible for performance of all the terms, covenants, conditions, and provisions provided for in this Lease, including payment of rent and other charges, herein provided; and the assignee or sublessee, together with its owners if an entity, shall be required to enter an agreement to be bound by and perform all of the terms and conditions of this Lease. In the event Landlord is called upon to consider the assignment or subletting or all or any portion of the Premises, Tenant shall pay to Landlord, any costs incurred by Landlord in considering and consenting to the assignment or subletting of any rights of Tenant under this Lease, including actual attorneys' fees incurred by

Landlord related thereto. Any consent by Landlord to an assignment or subletting shall not in any manner be construed to release Tenant or any assignee or sublessee from obtaining the consent in writing of Landlord to any subsequent transfer, nor shall the same release or discharge Tenant from any liability, past, present or future, under this Lease. For purposes of this Lease, the term "assign," assignment" or "sublet" shall mean: (a) any transfer by Tenant of any portion of the Tenant's rights, interest, and obligations under this Lease or the Leased Premises, whether voluntary, involuntary, by operation of law, or otherwise; (b) occupancy of the Leased Premises by any person or entity other than Tenant, which includes but is not limited to, space sharing arrangements, licenses of space, and permitted subtenants from assigning their sub-sublease; (c) sale, transfer, assignment, conveyance, endorsement or other disposition of any portion of the (i) of the membership interest if Tenant is a limited liability company, (ii) a partnership interest if Tenant is a limited or general partnership, or, (iii) capital stock if Tenant is a corporation.

b. Information Re Landlord to Consider Assign or Sublet

If Tenant requests Landlord's consent to a specific assignment or subletting, Tenant will submit in writing to Landlord (a) the name and address of the proposed assignee or subtenant; (b) the business terms of the proposed assignment or sublease; (c) reasonably satisfactory information as to the nature and character of the business of the proposed assignee or subtenant, and as to the nature of its proposed use of the space; (d) banking, financial, or other credit information reasonably sufficient to enable Landlord to determine the financial responsibility and character of the proposed assignee or subtenant; and (e) the proposed form of assignment or sublease.

c. Payments to Landlord

If Landlord consents to a proposed assignment or sublease, then Landlord will have the right to require Tenant to pay to Landlord one hundred percent (100%) of a sum equal to (a) any rent or other consideration paid to Tenant by any proposed transferee that (after deducting the costs of Tenant, if any, in effecting the assignment or sublease, including reasonable alteration costs, commissions and legal fees) is in excess of the rent allocable to the transferred space then being paid by Tenant to Landlord pursuant to this Lease; (b) any other profit or gain (after deducting any necessary expenses incurred) realized by Tenant from any such sublease or assignment; and (c) Landlord's reasonable attorneys' fees and costs incurred in connection with negotiation, review and processing of the transfer. All such sums payable will be payable to Landlord at the time the next payment of Annual Rent is due.

10. Rules and Regulations

Tenant and its employees, agents, licensees, and invitees will always observe and comply with the rules and regulations set forth in **APPENDIX C**. Landlord may from time to time reasonably amend, delete, or modify existing rules and regulations, or adopt reasonable new rules and regulations for the use, safety, cleanliness and care of the Premises and the Building and the comfort, quiet and convenience of occupants of the Building. Modifications or additions to the rules and regulations will be effective upon ten (10) days' prior written notice to Tenant from Landlord. In the event of any breach of any rules or regulations or any amendments or additions to such rules and regulations, Landlord will have all remedies that this Lease provides for default by Tenant, and will, in addition, have any remedies available at law or in equity, including the right to enjoin any breach of such rules and regulations. Landlord will not be liable to Tenant for violation of such rules and regulations by any other Tenant, its employees, agents, invitees, or licensees or any other person. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Lease and the rules and regulations, the provisions of this Lease will govern.

11. Holding Over

Tenant will have no right to remain in possession of all or any part of the Premises after the expiration of the term (as extended by the Renewal Term if properly exercised). If Tenant remains in possession of all or any part of the Premises after the expiration of the term with the express or implied consent of Landlord: (a) such tenancy will be deemed to be a periodic tenancy from month-to-month only; (b) such tenancy will not constitute a renewal or extension of this Lease for any further term; and (c) such tenancy may be terminated by Landlord upon the earlier of thirty (30) days' prior written notice or the earliest date permitted by law. In such event, Annual Rent will be increased to an amount equal to one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the Annual Rent payable during the last month of the term, and any other sums due under this Lease will be payable in the amount and at the times specified in this Lease. Such month-to-month tenancy will be subject to every other term, condition, and covenant contained in this Lease.

12. Signs

Subject to the Rules and Regulations, Tenant may have at least one exterior sign identifying the business occupying the Premises. Any existing signage allowed under the prior tenancy will not be allowed to be installed unless it meets the CBS sign regulations. Exterior signage will be installed by Landlord at Tenant's cost and expense and shall conform to Landlord's Uniform Signage Design Policy, as set forth in the attached Rules and Regulations, Appendix C. Tenant at Tenant's cost and expense shall install interior signage. Exterior and interior window graphics shall fall under the same rules and criteria as Tenant's primary exterior signage and must be approved in advance before being attached to the exterior windows or doors. Landlord reserves the right to determine whether proposed window graphics can be installed on the exterior or the interior or denied altogether. No temporary signs, paper or plastic signs, banners or sandwich boards shall be permitted. Landlord may unilaterally remove and dispose of any signage installed by Tenant or Tenant's agents in, on or about the Premises, Building or Property without the prior written consent of Landlord. Upon termination of this Lease, Landlord shall have the exterior signage removed and any restoration to the exterior of the Building repaired. The costs for all expenses associated with exterior signage removal and associated Building restoration shall be deducted from the security deposit held by Landlord, or paid by Tenant with ten (10) days of receipt of a statement stating therein the costs incurred by Landlord to remove the sign.

13. Alterations

a. General

i. During the term, Tenant will not make or allow to be made any alterations, additions, or improvements to or of the Premises or any part of the Premises, or attach any fixtures or equipment to the Premises, without first obtaining Landlord's written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. All alterations, additions, and improvements consented to by Landlord, and capital improvements that are required to be made to the Building as a result of the nature of Tenant's use of the Premises:

a. Tenant will be allowed to build or hire someone to build rooms associated with the grow facility within the leased area if all work meets local city of Sitka building codes. Anything attached to or altering the existing structure will need approval by the landlord.

b. All such alterations, additions or improvements shall be made in a good and workmanlike manner and shall comply with all applicable laws, codes, ordinances, rules and regulations.

- ii. Upon expiration or sooner termination of the term, Tenant shall, at Tenant's cost and expense, with all due diligence, remove any alterations, additions or improvements made by Tenant and designated by Landlord to be removed.
- **b.** Removal. Landlord requires Tenant to remove any or all alterations, additions, fixtures and improvements that are made in or upon the Premises, Tenant will remove such alterations, additions, fixtures and improvements at Tenant's sole cost and will restore the Premises to the condition in which they were before such alterations, additions, fixtures, improvements, and additions were made, reasonable wear and tear excepted.

14. Protection from Liens

Tenant will pay or cause to be paid all costs and charges for work (a) done by Tenant or caused to be done by Tenant, in or to the Premises, and (b) for all materials furnished for or in connection with such work. Tenant shall protect against the filing of any mechanics or materialman liens, and shall indemnify Landlord against and hold Landlord, the Premises and the Building free, clear and harmless of and from all mechanics or materialman liens and claims of liens, and all other liabilities, liens, claims and demands on account of such work by or on behalf of Tenant. In addition to the protections stated above, Tenant shall protect Landlord against all other forms of lien described in AS 34.35.010 et seq. Landlord reserves the right to post notices of non-responsibility for any claims of lien pertaining to labor performed, materials or services provided to Tenant by others.

15. End of Term

At the end of this Lease, Tenant will promptly quit and surrender the Premises broom-clean, in good order and repair, ordinary wear and tear excepted. Tenant shall, as applicable, clean all carpets by a licensed service, and remove such alterations, additions, improvements, trade fixtures, equipment and furniture as Landlord has requested that Tenant remove in accordance with the terms of this Lease. Tenant will fully repair any damage occasioned by the removal of any trade fixtures, equipment, furniture, alterations, additions, and improvements. All trade fixtures, equipment, furniture, inventory, effects, alterations, additions, and improvements on the Premises after the end of the term will be deemed conclusively to have been abandoned and may be appropriated, sold, stored, destroyed, or otherwise disposed of by Landlord without written notice to Tenant or any other person and without obligation to account for them. Tenant will pay Landlord for all expenses incurred in connection with the removal of such property, including, but not limited to, the cost of repairing any damage to the Building or Premises caused by the removal of such property. Tenant's obligation to observe and perform this covenant will survive the expiration or other termination of this Lease.

16. Eminent Domain

If all or any portion of the Premises are taken by exercise of the power of eminent domain (or conveyed by Landlord in lieu of such exercise) this Lease will terminate on a date (the "Taking Date") which is the earlier of the date upon which the condemning authority takes possession of the Premises or the date on which title to the Premises is vested in the condemning authority. In the event of any such taking, the entire award will be paid to Landlord and Tenant will have no right or claim to any part of such award; however, Tenant will have the right to assert a claim against the condemning authority in a separate action, so long as Landlord's award is not otherwise reduced, for Tenant's moving expenses and leasehold improvements owned by Tenant.

17. Damage and Destruction

a. If the Premises or the Building are damaged by insured casualty, Landlord will give Tenant written notice of the time which will be needed to repair such damage, as determined by

Landlord in its reasonable discretion, and the election (if any) which Landlord has made per this Section 18. Such notice will be given before the thirtieth (30th) day (the "Notice Date") after the fire or other insured casualty.

- b. If the Premises or the Building are damaged by insured casualty to an extent which may be repaired within 180 days after the Notice Date, as reasonably determined by Landlord, Landlord will promptly begin to repair the damage after the Notice Date and will diligently pursue the completion of such repair. In that event, this Lease will continue in full force and effect except that Annual Rent will be abated on a pro-rata basis from the date of the damage until the date of the completion of such repairs (the "Repair Period") based on the proportion of the rentable area of the Premises Tenant is unable to use during the Repair Period.
- c. If the Premises or the Building are damaged by fire or other insured casualty to an extent that may not be repaired within 180 days after the Notice Date, as reasonably determined by Landlord, then (1) Landlord may cancel this Lease as of the date of such damage by written notice given to Tenant on or before the Notice Date or (2) Tenant may cancel this Lease as of the date of such damage by written notice given to Landlord within ten (10) days after Landlord's delivery of a written notice that the repairs cannot be made within such 120-day period. If neither Landlord nor Tenant so elects to cancel this Lease, Landlord will diligently proceed to repair the Building and Premises and Annual Rent will be abated on a pro rata basis during the Repair Period based on the proportion of the rentable area of the Premises Tenant is unable to use during the Repair Period.
- d. Notwithstanding the provisions of subparagraphs a., b., and c. above, if the Premises or the Building are damaged by uninsured casualty, or if the proceeds of insurance are insufficient to pay for the repair of any damage to the Premises or the Building, Landlord will have the option in its sole discretion to repair such damage or cancel this Lease as of the date of such casualty by written notice to Tenant on or before the Notice Date.
- e. If any such damage by fire or other casualty is the result of the willful conduct or negligence or failure to act of Tenant, its agents, contractors, employees, or invitees, there will be no abatement of Annual Rent as otherwise provided for in this Section 17. Tenant will have no rights to terminate this Lease on account of any damage to the Premises, the Building, or the Land, except as expressly set forth in this Section 17.

18. Subordination

By this provision, this Lease shall be subject and subordinate to the lien of any mortgage, deed of trust or other encumbering instrument now or hereafter placed on the Land or the Building. Tenant shall execute any additional subordination agreement reasonably required by a mortgagee or beneficiary of a mortgage or deed of trust within five (5) business days of the request.

19. Entry by Landlord

Landlord, its agents, employees, and contractors may enter the Premises at any time in response to an emergency and at reasonable hours to:

- a. Inspect the Premises;
- **b.** Exhibit the Premises to prospective purchasers, lenders, or tenants;
- Determine whether Tenant is complying with all its obligations in this Lease;
- d. Post written notices of non-responsibility or similar notices; or

e. Make repairs required of Landlord under the terms of this Lease or make repairs to any adjoining space or utility services or make repairs, alterations, or improvements to any other portion of the Building; however, all such work will be done as promptly as reasonably possible and so as to cause as little interference to Tenant as reasonably possible.

Except in the case of emergencies or suspicion of unlawful activity, or in cases where Tenant has otherwise authorized Landlord's entry, Landlord shall use its best efforts to provide Tenant with notice of its need to enter onto the non-public portions of the Premises not less than twenty-four (24) hours in advance of any such entry.

Tenant, by this Section 19, waives any claim against Landlord, its agents, employees, or contractors for damages for any injury or inconvenience to or interference with Tenant's business, any loss of occupancy or quiet enjoyment of the Premises, or any other loss occasioned by any entry in accordance with this Section 19. Landlord will always have and retain a key or key card with which to unlock all of the doors in, on, or about the Premises. Landlord will have the right to use all means Landlord may deem proper to open doors in and to the Premises in an emergency in order to obtain entry to the Premises, provided, that Landlord will promptly repair any damages caused by any forced entry. Any entry to the Premises by Landlord in accordance with this Section 19 will not be construed or deemed to be a forcible or unlawful entry into or a detainer of the Premises or an eviction, actual or constructive, of Tenant from the Premises or any portion of the Premises, nor will any such entry entitle Tenant to damages or an abatement of rent.

20. Indemnification, Waiver and Release

a. Indemnification

Except for any injury or damage to persons or property on the Premises proximately caused solely by the gross negligence or deliberate, intentional, unlawful act of Landlord, its employees, or agents, and subject to the waiver-of-subrogation provisions herein, Tenant will neither hold, nor attempt to hold, Landlord, its employees, or agents liable for, and Tenant will indemnify defend and hold harmless Landlord, its employees and agents from and against any and all demands, claims, causes of action, fines, penalties, damages (including consequential damages), liabilities, judgments and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) incurred in connection with or related to this Lease, or an act or omission of Tenant or Tenant's officers, employees, agents, invitees and guests in, about or in relation to the Premises, Building or Property. If any action is brought against Landlord, its employees, or agents because of any such claim for which Tenant has indemnified Landlord, Tenant, upon written notice from Landlord, will defend the same at Tenant's expense, with counsel approved by Landlord. This Section shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease.

b. Waiver and Release

Tenant, as a material part of the consideration to Landlord for this Lease, by this Section 20.b, waives, and releases all claims against Landlord, its employees, and agents with respect to all matters for which Landlord has disclaimed liability pursuant to the provisions of this Lease. This Section shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease.

21. Environmental Provisions

a. "Environmental Laws" means all state, federal and local statutes, regulations and ordinances relating to the protection of human health and the environment.

- b. "Hazardous Material" means any hazardous or toxic substance, material or waste, including, but not limited to, those substances, materials and wastes listed in the United States Department of Transportation of Hazardous Materials Table (49 C.F.R. 172.101) or by the United States Environmental Protection Agency as hazardous substances (40 C.F.R. Part 302 and amendments thereto), petroleum products and their derivatives, and such other substances, materials and wastes as become regulated or subject to cleanup authority under any Environmental Laws.
- c. Landlord agrees to defend (with counsel reasonably approved by Tenant), fully indemnify and hold entirely free and harmless Tenant from and against all claims, judgments, damages, penalties, fines, costs, liabilities, or losses (including, without limitation, sums paid in settlement of claims, attorneys' fees, consultant fees and expert fees) which arise during or after the term and which are imposed on, paid by, or asserted against Tenant by reason or on account of, or in connection with, or arising out of the presence or suspected presence of Hazardous Material in the structures, soil, ground water, or soil vapor on or about the Building or Premises, or the migration of Hazardous Material off of or onto the Land, or the violation by Landlord of any Environmental Law, except to the extent that the Hazardous Material is present or the violation occurred as a result of Tenant's activities in the Building.
- d. Tenant agrees to defend (with counsel reasonably approved by Landlord), fully indemnify and hold entirely free and harmless Landlord from and against all claims, judgments, damages, penalties, fines, costs, liabilities, or losses (including, without limitation, sums paid in settlement of claims, attorneys' fees, consultant fees and expert fees) which arise during or after the term and which are imposed on, paid by or asserted against Landlord by reason or on account of, or in connection with, or arising out of the presence or suspected presence of Hazardous Material in the structures, soil, ground water, or soil vapor on or about the Building or Premises or the violation by Tenant of any Environmental Law, to the extent that the Hazardous Material is present or the violation occurred as a result of Tenant's activities in the Building or Premises.
 - e. This Section shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease.

22. Quiet Enjoyment

Landlord covenants and agrees with Tenant that so long as Tenant pays the rent and observes and performs all the terms, covenants and conditions of this Lease on Tenant's part to be observed and performed, Tenant may peaceably and quietly enjoy the Premises, subject to the terms and conditions of this Lease, and Tenant's possession will not be disturbed by anyone claiming by, through, or under Landlord.

23. Effect of Sale

A sale, conveyance, or assignment of the Building will operate to release Landlord from liability under this Lease, from and after the effective date of such sale, conveyance, or assignment, except for liabilities that arose prior to such effective date. This Lease will not be affected by any such sale, conveyance, or assignment, and Tenant will attorn to Landlord's successor in interest to this Lease, so long as such successor in interest assumes Landlord's obligations under this Lease from and after such effective date.

24. Default

a. Events of Default

The following events are referred to, collectively, as "events of default" or, individually, as an "event of default":

- i. Tenant defaults in the due and punctual payment of rent, or such other cost or expense Tenant is required to pay under the terms of this Lease, and such default continues for ten (10) business days after written notice from Landlord. Tenant will not be entitled to more than one (1) written notice of monetary defaults during the term, and if after such written notice any rent is not paid when due, an event of default will be considered to have occurred without further notice;
- ii. This Lease or the Premises or any part of the Premises are taken upon execution or by other process of law directed against Tenant, or are taken upon or subject to any attachment by any creditor of Tenant or claimant against Tenant, and said attachment is not discharged or disposed of within ten (10) business days after its levy;
- iii. Tenant files a petition in bankruptcy or insolvency or for reorganization or arrangement under the bankruptcy laws of the United States or under any insolvency act of any state, or admits the material allegations of any such petition by answer or otherwise, or is dissolved or makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors;
- iv. Involuntary proceedings under any such bankruptcy law or insolvency act or for the dissolution of Tenant are instituted against Tenant, or a receiver or trustee is appointed for all or substantially all of the property of Tenant, and such proceeding is not dismissed or such receivership or trusteeship vacated within sixty (60) days after such institution or appointment;
- v. Tenant assigns or subleases the Premises without the prior written consent of Landlord;
- vi. Tenant defaults under any of the other agreements, terms, covenants, or conditions of this Lease, and such default continues for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice from Landlord to Tenant (or, if such default is not susceptible of cure within such thirty (30) day period, if Tenant fails to diligently commence to cure such default within thirty (30) days after written notice from Landlord and to complete such cure within a reasonable time, not to exceed ninety (90) days thereafter);
- vii. Tenant defaults under any other agreement with Landlord, in which event no cure periods beyond those contained in the Agreement pursuant to which Tenant has defaulted shall be available to Tenant; and,
- viii. Tenant materially violates a state or municipal marijuana law, statute, regulation or ordinance.

b. Landlord's Remedies

If any one or more events of default set forth in Section 24.a. occurs, then Landlord shall have all available rights and remedies at law or in equity, all of which shall be deemed cumulative, including, without limitation, the right:

- i. To give Tenant written notice of Landlord's intention to terminate this Lease on the earliest date permitted by law or on any later date specified in such notice, in which case, Tenant's right to possession of the Premises will cease and this Lease will be terminated, except as to Tenant's liability, as if the term expired on the date fixed in such notice;
- ii. Without further demand or notice, to reenter and take possession of the Premises or any part of the Premises, repossess the same, expel Tenant and those claiming through or under Tenant, and remove the effects of both or either, using such force for such purposes as may be necessary, without being liable for prosecution, without being deemed guilty of any manner

of trespass, and without prejudice to any remedies for arrears of Annual Rent or other amounts payable under this Lease or as a result of any preceding breach of covenants or conditions;

iii. Without further demand or notice to cure any event of default and to charge Tenant for the cost of effecting such cure, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and interest on the amount so advanced at the rate set forth in Section 29.p, provided, that Landlord will have no obligation to cure any such event of default of Tenant; or

iv. To accelerate all amounts due pursuant to this Lease and to declare all of the said amounts immediately due and payable, and to collect said amounts to the greatest extent allowed by law.

Should Landlord elect to reenter as provided in subsection ii., or should Landlord take possession pursuant to legal proceedings or pursuant to any notice provided by law, Landlord may from time to time without terminating this Lease relet the Premises or any part of the Premises in Landlord's or Tenant's name, but for the account of Tenant, for such term or terms (which may be greater or less than the period which would otherwise have constituted the balance of the term) and on such conditions and upon such other terms (which may include concessions of free rent and alteration and repair of the Premises) as Landlord, in its reasonable discretion, may determine, and Landlord may collect and receive rent. Landlord will in no way be responsible or liable for any failure to relet the Premises or any part of the Premises, or for any failure to collect any rent due upon such reletting. No such re-entry or taking possession of the Premises by Landlord will be construed as an election on Landlord's part to terminate this Lease unless a written notice of such intention is given to Tenant. No written notice from Landlord under this Section or under a forcible or unlawful entry and detainer statute or similar law will constitute an election by Landlord to terminate this Lease unless such notice specifically so states. Landlord reserves the right following any such reentry or reletting to exercise its right to terminate this Lease by giving Tenant such written notice, in which event this Lease will terminate as specified in such notice.

c. Certain Damages

In the event that Landlord does not elect to terminate this Lease as permitted in Section 24.b.i, but on the contrary elects to take possession as provided in Section 24.b.ii, Tenant will pay to Landlord Rent and other sums as provided in this Lease that would be payable under this Lease if such repossession had not occurred, less the net proceeds, if any, of any reletting of the Premises after deducting all of Landlord's reasonable expenses in connection with such reletting, including, without limitation, all repossession costs, brokerage commissions, attorneys' fees, expenses of employees, alteration and repair costs, and expenses of preparation for such reletting. If, in connection with any reletting, the new lease term extends beyond the term, or the premises covered by such new Lease include other premises not part of the Premises, a fair apportionment of the rent received from such reletting and the expenses incurred in connection with such reletting as provided in this Section will be made in determining the net proceeds from such reletting, and any rent concessions will be equally apportioned over the term of the new Lease. Tenant will pay such rent and other sums to Landlord monthly on the day on which the Annual Rent would have been payable under this Lease if possession had not been retaken, and Landlord will be entitled to receive such rent and other sums from Tenant on each such day.

d. Continuing Liability After Termination

If this Lease is terminated on account of the occurrence of an event of default, Tenant will remain liable to Landlord for damages in an amount equal to Annual Rent and other amounts that would have been owing by Tenant for the balance of the term, had this Lease not been terminated, less the net proceeds, if any, of any reletting of the Premises by Landlord subsequent to such termination, after

deducting all of Landlord's expenses in connection with such reletting, including, without limitation, the expenses enumerated in Section 24.c. Landlord will be entitled to collect such damages from Tenant monthly on the day on which Annual Rent and other amounts would have been payable under this Lease if this Lease had not been terminated, and Landlord will be entitled to receive such Annual Rent and other amounts from Tenant on each such day. Alternatively, at the option of Landlord, in the event this Lease is so terminated, Landlord will be entitled to recover against Tenant as damages for loss of the bargain and not as a penalty:

- i. The worth at the time of award of the unpaid rent that had been earned at the time of termination:
- ii. The worth at the time of award of the amount by which the unpaid rent that would have been earned after termination until the time of award exceeds the amount of such rental loss that Tenant proves could have been reasonably avoided;
- iii. The worth at the time of award of the amount by which the unpaid rent for the balance of the term of this Lease (had the same not been so terminated by Landlord) after the time of award exceeds the amount of such rental loss that Tenant proves could be reasonably avoided; and
- iv. Any other amount necessary to compensate Landlord for all the detriment proximately caused by Tenant's failure to perform its obligations under this Lease or which in the ordinary course of things would be likely to result therefrom.

The "worth at the time of award" of the amounts referred to in clauses i. and ii. above is computed by adding interest at the per annum interest rate described in Section 29.p. on the date on which this Lease is terminated from the date of termination until the time of the award. The "worth at the time of award" of the amount referred to in clause iii. above is computed by discounting such amount at the prime rate of the Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco, California, at the time of award plus one percent (1%).

e. Cumulative Remedies

Any suit or suits for the recovery of the amounts and damages set forth in Sections 24.c. and 24.d. may be brought by Landlord, from time to time, at Landlord's election, and nothing in this Lease will be deemed to require Landlord to await the date upon which this Lease or the term would have expired had there occurred no event of default. Each right and remedy provided for in this Lease is cumulative and is in addition to every other right or remedy provided for in this Lease or now or after the Lease Date existing at law or in equity or by statute or otherwise, and the exercise or beginning of the exercise by Landlord of any one or more of the rights or remedies will not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by Landlord of any or all other rights or remedies. All costs incurred by Landlord in collecting any amounts and damages owing by Tenant pursuant to the provisions of this Lease or to enforce any provision of this Lease, including reasonable attorneys' fees from the date any such matter is turned over to an attorney, whether one or more actions are commenced by Landlord, will also be recoverable by Landlord from Tenant.

f. Waiver of Redemption

Tenant waives any right of redemption arising because of Landlord's exercise of its remedies under this Section 24.

g. Survival

All obligations of Tenant hereunder shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease.

h. Landlord Default. Landlord shall not be in default of this Lease unless and until Landlord fails to cure a Landlord Default within a reasonable time after delivery of written notice from Tenant sent to Landlord and to any Mortgagees of record. For purposes of this Section 24.h only, a reasonable time shall not be less than forty-five (45) days but may be longer depending on the circumstances.

25. Parking

Tenant parking and use of the outdoor space for production of Tenants product is shown in **Appendix B**. Tenant parking shall be regulated and enforced pursuant to the Rules and Regulations, **Appendix C** to this Lease.

26. Security Agreement.

To secure for Landlord the performance by Tenant of the terms, conditions, covenants, and obligations of this Lease, Landlord shall have a security interest, pursuant to Alaska Statute § 45.29.010 et seq. in Tenant's leasehold improvements, furniture, fixtures, and equipment situated within the Premises from and after the effective date of this Lease. The Parties agree that this provision shall constitute a "security agreement" and Landlord shall be entitled to execute all necessary financing statements and record the same with the State of Alaska, Department of Natural Resources, Uniform Commercial Code Central File, and such other recording district as Landlord may elect.

27. Term and Renewal Options

a. General

The Initial Term of this Lease is as set forth in Section 1 beginning on the commencement date. Provided there does not exist an event of default (as defined in Section 24.a), either on the date that Tenant exercises an option to renew or on the date that a renewal term commences, and provided further that Tenant has not cured more than two (2) defaults previously during the term, the undersigned Tenant shall have two (2) options to renew the term of this Lease, each for a period of one (1) year (the "Renewal Term"), such renewal to be upon the covenants, terms and conditions as set forth in this Lease. Tenant shall deliver to Landlord not less than 120 prior to the expiration of the current Term or Renewal Term, whichever the case, written notice that Tenant does not accept the renewal of the Term. Failure by Tenant to timely delivery such written notice to Landlord shall cause the Term to automatically renew, for which Tenant shall thereafter be responsible for the terms, conditions and rent of the Renewal Term. In such event, there shall be no need for any documentation evidencing the renewal of the Lease Term, as the parties agree that the terms and conditions set forth herein shall continue and apply to each Renewal Term, except for the amount of rent to be paid as set for in subparts i. and ii., below. Rent for a renewal term of the Lease shall be paid in the following amounts each month throughout the renewal term, together with such additional costs provided herein, including but not limited to the City and Borough of Sitka sales tax:

i. First Renewal Term \$2,050.00 /month

ii. Second Renewal Term \$2.100.00 /month

28. Miscellaneous

a. No Offer

This Lease is submitted to Tenant with the understanding that it will not be considered an offer and will not bind Landlord in any way until Tenant has duly executed and delivered duplicate originals to Landlord and Landlord has executed and delivered one of such originals to Tenant.

b. No Construction Against Either Party

Landlord and Tenant acknowledge that each of them and their counsel have reviewed and negotiated this Lease and that this Lease will not be construed for or against either Landlord or Tenant.

c. Time of the Essence

Time is of the essence with respect to each provision of this Lease.

d. Recordation

Tenant may record a reasonable memorandum or short form of this Lease that has been executed by both Landlord and Tenant.

e. No Waiver

The waiver by Landlord of any agreement, condition, or provision contained in this Lease will not be deemed to be a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other agreement, condition, or provision contained in this Lease, nor will any custom or practice between the parties in the administration of the terms of this Lease be construed to waive or to lessen the right of Landlord to insist upon the performance by Tenant in strict accordance with the terms of this Lease. The subsequent acceptance of rent by Landlord will not be deemed to be a waiver of any preceding breach by Tenant of any agreement, condition, or provision of this Lease, other than the failure of Tenant to pay the particular rent so accepted, regardless of Landlord's knowledge of such preceding breach at the time of acceptance of such rent.

f. Limitation on Recourse

No liability shall attain in favor of Tenant against any officer, director, shareholder, member, agent or employee of Landlord, and Tenant shall look solely to the interest of Landlord in the Building and Property for the satisfaction of Landlord's duties, obligations and liabilities arising under or in connection with this Lease.

g. Estoppel Certificates

At any time and from time to time but within ten (10) business days after prior written request by Landlord, Tenant shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to Landlord a certificate certifying (a) that this Lease is unmodified and in full force and effect or, if there have been modifications, that this Lease is in full force and effect, as modified, and stating the date and nature of each modification; (b) the date, if any, to which rent and other sums payable under this Lease have been paid; (c) that no written notice of any default has been delivered to Landlord which default has not been cured, except as to defaults specified in said certificate; (d) that there is no event of default under this Lease or an event which, with notice or the passage of time, or both, would result in an event of default under this Lease, except for defaults specified in said certificate; and (e) such other matters as may be reasonably requested by Landlord. Any such certificate may be relied upon by any prospective purchaser or existing or

prospective mortgagee or beneficiary under any mortgage or deed of trust of the Building or the Land. Tenant's failure to deliver such a certificate within such time will be deemed to mean that the Lease is in full force and effect, there is no defaults and rent is not paid more than one (1) month in advance.

h. Waiver of Jury Trial

Landlord and Tenant waive trial by jury in any action, proceeding, or counterclaim brought by either of the parties to this Lease against the other on any matters whatsoever arising out of or in any way connected with this Lease, the relationship of Landlord and Tenant, Tenant's use or occupancy of the Premises, or any other claims. Should a civil action be brought by either party against the other, it shall be brought in the state court at Sitka, Alaska before the court having subject matter jurisdiction of the dispute.

i. No Merger

The voluntary or other surrender of this Lease by Tenant or the cancellation of this Lease by agreement of Tenant and Landlord or the termination of this Lease on account of Tenant's default will not work a merger, and will, at Landlord's option, (a) terminate all or any subleases and sub-tenancies or (b) operate as an assignment to Landlord of all or any subleases or sub-tenancies. Landlord's option under this Section 28.i will be exercised by written notice to Tenant and all known sub-lessees or subtenants in the Premises or any part of the Premises.

j. Notices

Any notice, request, demand, consent, approval, or other communication required or permitted under this Lease must be in writing and will be deemed to have been given when personally delivered, deposited with any nationally recognized overnight carrier that routinely issues receipts, or deposited in any depository regularly maintained by the United States Postal Service, postage prepaid, certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to the party for whom it is intended at its address set forth in Section 1. Either Landlord or Tenant may add additional addresses or change its address for purposes of receipt of any such communication by giving ten (10) days' prior written notice of such change to the other party in the manner prescribed in this Section.

k. Severability

If any provision of this Lease proves to be illegal, invalid, or unenforceable, the remainder of this Lease will not be affected by such finding, and in lieu of each provision of this Lease that is illegal, invalid, or unenforceable, a provision will be added as a part of this Lease as similar in terms to such illegal, invalid, or unenforceable provision as may be possible and be legal, valid and enforceable.

I. Written Amendment Required

No amendment, alteration, modification of, or addition to this Lease will be valid or binding unless in writing and signed by Landlord and Tenant. Tenant agrees to make any modifications to the terms and provisions of this Lease required or requested by any lending institution providing financing for the Building, if no such modifications will materially adversely affect Tenant's rights and obligations under this Lease.

m. Captions

The captions of the various sections of this Lease are for convenience only and do not necessarily define, limit, describe, or construe the contents of such sections.

n. Authority

Tenant and the party executing this Lease on behalf of Tenant represent to Landlord that such party is authorized to do so by requisite action of the board of directors or partners, as the case may be, and agree upon request to deliver to Landlord a resolution or similar document to that effect.

o. Governing Law

This Lease will be governed by and construed pursuant to the laws of the State of Alaska.

p. Late Payments

Any payment of rent that is not paid within five (5) days of its due date is subject to a late charge of five percent (5%) of the amount due, and shall accrue interest at the rate of ten and one-half percent (10.5%) per annum or the highest interest rate allowed by law, whichever is greater, from the date on which it was due until the date on which it is paid in full with accrued interest.

q. Fees

Whenever Tenant requests Landlord to take any action or give any consent required or permitted under this Lease, Tenant will reimburse Landlord for all of Landlord's reasonable costs incurred in reviewing the proposed action or consent, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys', engineers' or architects' fees, within ten (10) days after Landlord's delivery to Tenant of a statement of such costs. Tenant will be obligated to make such reimbursement without regard to whether Landlord consents to any such proposed action. Tenant shall also reimburse Landlord for any attorney fees incurred in preparing and prosecuting demands associated with Tenant's breaches or defaults of this Lease. The substantially prevailing party in any litigation, appeal or bankruptcy proceeding shall be entitled to reimbursement of all reasonable attorney fees and litigation expenses.

r. Binding Effect

The covenants, conditions, and agreements contained in this Lease will bind and inure to the benefit of Landlord and Tenant and, except as otherwise provided in this Lease, their respective successors, and assigns.

s. Confidentiality

Tenant agrees not to disclose the terms and conditions of this Lease to any third party without the prior written consent of Landlord.

t. Entire Agreement

This Lease, the exhibits, and addenda, if any, contain the entire agreement between Landlord and Tenant. Tenant shall not rely upon any previous representation, warranty, covenant or promise which is not incorporated into this Lease. No promises or representations, except as contained in this Lease, have been made to Tenant respecting the condition or the manner of operating the Premises or the Building. This Lease represents the complete understanding of Landlord and Tenant as of the date hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Lease as of the day and year first above written.



Lease, have been made to Tenant respecting the condition or the manner of operating the Premises or the Building. This Lease represents the complete understanding of Landlord and Tenant as of the date hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Lease as of the day and year first above written.

> Landlord: BARANOF INVESTMENTS, LLC.

WHITH THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF

STATE OF ALASKA

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

On this 10 day of January ____, 2019, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Alaska, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Gary Smith, to me known to be the person who signed as a Member of Baranof Investments, LLC., an Alaska limited liability company that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said limited liability company for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that Gary Smith was duly elected, qualified and acting as said member of said, that Gary Smith was authorized to execute said instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal the day and year first above written.

Commission expires:

Tenant:

Darren Phillips

STATE OF ALASKA

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on this 10 day of January, 2019, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Alaska, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Darren Phillips, to me known to be the owner of the Fiberflite, and, the person described in

120 Jarvis Street Commercial Lease/Fiberflite - Page 20 of 21

jclS:\Baranof Investments, LLC (11.343.C) 120 Jarvis Street Lease Agreements\120 Jarvis Street Commercial Lease.doc

and who executed the above and foregoing instrument; and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same freely and voluntarily for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

WITNESS my hand and official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

Notary Public for Alaska
Commission expires: 2/14/21